in the fields of tax and invoices. 

4. Aggravating circumstances: multiple administrative violations. 

5. Mitigating circumstances: none. 

6. Applied sanction forms and remedial measures as follows: 

a. Principal sanction form: monetary fine. 

- Fine of VND 7,150,000 (in words: Seven million one hundred and fifty thousand Vietnamese Dong) 

for incorrect declaration not leading to shortfall in value-added tax for the period from December 

2024 to May 2025. 

b. Supplementary sanction form: none. 

c. Remedial measures: 

- Value-added tax not refundable and not carry-forward to subsequent periods: